
December 13, 2024

Stephanie De La Rosa, Clerk
Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02888

Re: PUC 24-49-EL / Block Island Utility District
Annual Recalculation of Last Resort and Transmission Charges 

Dear Stephanie,

Enclosed for filing please find: 
• PUC Staff Summary of BIUD’s Last Resort Service & Renewable Energy Procurement 

Plans (Exhibit 5) with BIUD witnesses’ edits; and 
• Post Hearing Supplement Attachment 1 to Mr. Bebyn’s testimony (new and/or edited 

information has been highlighted in yellow). 

These documents are being provided electronically only.

If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Leah J. Donaldson

Cc: Service list (via electronic mail)
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2025 Last Resort Service & Renewable Energy Procurement Plans - PUC Staff Summary - BIUD Witnesses' Edits
Part 1 BIUD Resource Mix & Power Supply Costs for 2025

2025 Projected Annual Energy Requirement: 16,326 MWhs
$ % MWh

1 $ 8,055 10.0% 1,637 New York Power Authority
2 $ 28,367 4.2% 683 Cabot & Turners Falls hydroelectric facilities
3 $ 4,702 1.6% 261 Gravel Pit Solar project
4 $ 16,389 0.70% 111 BIUD Solar
5 $ 887,456 71.1% 11,601 Shell Energy (exp. 10/31/25)
6 $ 74,824 7.9% 1,287 Brookfield Renewable Trading & Marketing (11/1/25-12/31/28)
7 $ 1,019,793 95.5% 15,580 Subtotal
8 $ 42,464 4.5% 746 Balance by Spot Markets
9 $ 1,062,257 100% 16,326 Total Projected Annual Energy Requirement

Part 2 100% Renewable Portfolio in 2025 (pg. 3)

%
RECS

(Requirement) MWh
10 32% 5,189 5,189 New Resources - RI RES
11 514 Covered by Brookfield
12 260 Covered by Gravel Pit Solar 
13 4,415 To be purchased (New RECs)
14 2% 325 325 Existing Resources - RI RES
15 325 To be purchased (Existing RECs)
16 66% 10,701 10,701 Remaining Obligation to meet 100%
17 772 Covered by Brookfield
18 682 Covered by Cabot Turner
19 1,637 Covered by NYPA
20 7,610 To be purchased (Existing RECs)
21 100% 16,215 Load to be purchased
22 111 111 Load offset by BIUD Solar (Acting as a load reducer. No RECs are purchased.)
23 16,326 Total Projected Annual Energy Requirement

Part 3 Additional RECS/Reimbursement (pg. 5)
$ RECS

24 $ 20,560 514 Purchased from Brookfield
25 $ 10,400 260 Purchased from  Gravel Pit Solar 
26 $ 176,600 4,415 Purchases to meet RI New Renewable Energy Requirement
27 $ 1,576 325 Purchases to meet RI Existing Renewable Energy Requirement
28 $ 3,088 772 Purchased from  Brookfield
29 $ 3,308 682 Purchased from Cabot Turner
30 $ - 1,637 Covered by NYPA (No incremental cost for RECs under NYPA contract.)
31 $ 36,909 7,610 Purchases to meet 100% (Existing RECs)
32 $ - 111 Load offset by BIUD Solar (Acting as a load reducer. No RECs are purchased.)
33 16,326 Total Projected Annual Energy Requirement
34 $ (43,304) Solar Initiative Reimbursement (see Attachment-1a from Mr. Bebyn's Testimony)
35 $ 209,137 Rate Payer Cost for RECs

36 $ 1,271,394 Total Costs of Energy + RECs (see Attachment-1 from Mr. Bebyn's Testimony)



Forecast Purchase Power Costs
Block Island Power Company

Post Hearing Supplement
Attachment 1

CY 2024 Reconciliation
Twelve month Recalculation for

Rates Effective Jan 1, 2025

2 3 4 5 6 Line
Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Totals 1

Load  (Energy Purchased) 1,074        960            967            893            1,130        1,608        2,681        2,462        1,628        1,027        903            992            16,326            * 2
-                  3

MWH -                  4
Bilateral Purchase 795            711            715            661            836            1,367        2,278        2,092        1,384        760            -            -            11,601            5

Brookfield 564            723            1,287              6
NYPA Purchase 138            131            135            150            128            134            147            153            144            135            122            118            1,637              7

BIUD Solar (Project) 4                6                10              12              15              11              15              12              11              7                5                4                111                 8
Gravel Pit Solar II -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -                  9

Gravel Pit Solar III 12              16              24              30              26              30              32              32              25              14              13              8                261                 10
Cabot/Turners  (First Light) 64              49              66              78              75              57              46              36              31              54              60              66              683                 11

ISO Adjusted net Interchange 61              47              18              (37)            49              10              162            136            33              56              138            73              746                 12
Total Net Purchases MWH 1,074        960            967            893            1,130        1,608        2,681        2,462        1,628        1,027        903            992            16,326            13

14
Energy Costs See Attachment-3 15

Shell 76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      76.50$      16
Brookfield 17

py BIUD SO rate 147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    147.60$    18
19

Bilateral Purchase 60,819$    54,372$    54,734$    50,563$    63,985$    104,566$  174,302$  160,074$  105,882$  58,158$    -$          -$          887,456$        20
Brookfield 32,784$    42,039$    74,823$          21

Brookfield -Existing RES 9,009$          11,551$       20,560$               22
Brookfield -New RES 1,353$          1,735$          3,088$                 23

NYPA Purchase 681$         646$         663$         736$         632$         659$         723$         753$         711$         667$         602$         581$         8,055$            24
BIUD Solar (Project) 613$         840$         1,424$      1,762$      2,224$      1,551$      2,144$      1,825$      1,553$      1,090$      805$         558$         16,389$          25

Gravel Pit Solar II -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$                26
Gravel Pit Solar III 221$         290$         425$         534$         473$         537$         581$         574$         450$         249$         231$         137$         4,702$            27

Gravel Pit Solar III-Existing RES 489$             641$             940$             1,181$          1,045$          1,189$          1,285$          1,270$          996$             551$             512$             302$             10,400$               28
Cabot/Turners  (First Light) 2,681$      2,070$      2,695$      3,207$      3,102$      2,345$      1,942$      1,513$      1,320$      2,284$      2,472$      2,738$      28,367$          29

Cabot/Turners  (First Light)-New Res 309$             240$             318$             378$             363$             274$             224$             175$             152$             264$             291$             321$             3,308$                 30
ISO Net Position 6,285$      4,156$      786$         (1,896)$     1,479$      (1)$            9,058$      5,842$      984$         1,927$      7,630$      6,213$      42,464$          31

Additional REC Purchases--See Attachment-1a 32
Projected Class I REC Cost 10,532$       9,415$          9,478$          8,756$          11,080$       15,764$       26,277$       26,277$       24,132$       15,962$       10,071$       8,854$          176,600$             33

Projected Class II REC Cost 2,295$          2,052$          2,065$          1,908$          2,415$          3,435$          5,726$          5,726$          5,259$          3,479$          2,195$          1,930$          38,485$               34
Reimb from BI Solar Iniative (2,583)$        (2,309)$        (2,324)$        (2,147)$        (2,717)$        (3,866)$        (6,443)$        (6,443)$        (5,917)$        (3,914)$        (2,470)$        (2,171)$        (43,304)$              35

Total Energy Costs 82,344$    72,413$    71,204$    64,981$    84,080$    126,455$  215,819$  197,588$  135,520$  80,716$    65,485$    74,789$    1,271,394$    36

cost without RECs (lines 20+21+24+25+26+27+29+31) 1,062,257$    37
Total REC Costs  (lines (22+23+28+30+33+34+35) 209,137$    38

Capacity/Other Costs 39
ISO FCM Charges net of NYPA 

CAP credit 25,560$    25,560$    25,560$    25,560$    25,560$    19,685$    19,685$    19,685$    19,685$    19,685$    19,685$    19,685$    265,593$        40

NYPA Fixed Costs 1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      1,486$      17,827$          41
ISO Ancillary/Schedule 

Charges 10,046$    9,016$      4,005$      3,589$      4,469$      6,394$      11,106$    10,494$    6,764$      4,133$      3,545$      4,079$      77,638$          42

ISO Annual Fee 500$         -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          500$               43

Projected ENE Fees 7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      7,425$      89,100$          44
Total Capacity/Other Costs 45,017$    43,487$    38,475$    38,060$    38,940$    34,989$    39,701$    39,089$    35,359$    32,728$    32,140$    32,674$    450,658$        45

46
Transmission Costs 47

ISO Transmission Charges 22,851$    33,732$    35,096$    28,802$    28,422$    36,744$    62,281$    86,930$    89,546$    67,290$    32,940$    27,043$    551,678$        48

NYPA Transmission Costs 3,799$      7,067$      6,250$      5,528$      4,101$      8,262$      3,965$      5,368$      3,986$      2,529$      1,857$      6,228$      58,938$          49
RI Energy Connection DAF 

Charges 28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    28,178$    338,136$        50

RI Energy  Cable Surcharges 3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      3,300$      39,600$          51
RI Energy  Transformer 

Surcharges 2,937$      2,937$      2,937$      2,937$      2,937$      3,725$      3,725$      3,725$      3,725$      3,725$      3,725$      3,725$      40,760$          52

RI Energy  Meter Surcharge 1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              1$              15$                 53
RI Energy  Rolled in 

Distribution 15,192$    15,192$    15,192$    15,192$    15,192$    15,700$    15,700$    15,700$    15,700$    15,700$    15,700$    15,700$    185,860$        54
RI Energy  PTF, Non-PTF and 

Load Dispatch Charges 4,037$      4,979$      5,179$      4,253$      4,197$      5,412$      9,170$      12,798$    13,183$    9,908$      4,852$      3,984$      81,954$          55
Total Transmission Costs 80,295$    95,386$    96,133$    88,192$    86,329$    101,322$  126,321$  156,000$  157,619$  130,631$  90,553$    88,160$    1,296,940$    56

57
Total All-In Costs 207,656$  211,286$  205,812$  191,232$  209,348$  262,765$  381,841$  392,677$  328,497$  244,075$  188,178$  195,623$  3,018,991$    58

Purchase Power Projections

* This line item represents the Purchased KHW. 
               The difference between this line item and the estimated kwh sales on DGB-2 represents the estimated KWH line losses & KWH Plant Use.


